Intelligence and Information Systems 750   730   (28)   48   -3.7% 6.6%
Missile Systems 1,329   1,361   155   157   11.7% 11.5%
Network Centric Systems 1,121   1,176   160   163   14.3% 13.9%
Space and Airborne Systems 1,265   1,095   156   156   12.3% 14.2%
Technical Services 799   801   81   67   10.1% 8.4%
FAS/CAS Adjustment -   -   (89)   (42)
Corporate and Eliminations (421)   (446)   (37)   (48)

Total 6,062$   6,053$   591$   709$   9.7% 11.7%

* This Preliminary Segment Information was prepared on the same basis as our annual consolidated financial statements, except for
the change in treatment for management reporting purposes the amounts related to the FAS/CAS postretirement benefit adjustment
(FAS/CAS PRB Adjustment). This change became effective on January 1, 2011.

Attachment B
Raytheon Company
Pro Forma Segment Information *
Quarters 2010 and Full Years 2010, 2009 and 2008

28-Mar-10 27-Jun-10 26-Sep-10 31-Dec-10 31-Dec-10 31-Dec-09 31-Dec-08

Integrated Defense Systems 208$   218$   206$   238$   870$   847$   856$
Intelligence and Information Systems 48   (330)   58   67   (157)   252   245
Missile Systems 157   162   161   170   650   599   578
Network Centric Systems 163   164   169   196   692   663   563
Space and Airborne Systems 156   169   188   163   676   635   555
Technical Services 67   71   77   82   297   212   171
FAS/CAS Adjustment (42)   (44)   (52)   (49)   (187)   80   (65)
Corporate and Eliminations (48)   (65)   (58)   (63)   (234)   (246)   (283)

Total 709$   345$   749$   804$   2,607$   3,042$   2,620$

28-Mar-10 27-Jun-10 26-Sep-10 31-Dec-10 31-Dec-10 31-Dec-09 31-Dec-08

Integrated Defense Systems 15.6% 16.1% 15.6% 16.3% 15.9% 15.3% 16.6%
Intelligence and Information Systems 6.6% -69.9% 7.9% 8.2% -5.7% 7.9% 7.8%
Missile Systems 11.5% 11.4% 11.6% 10.9% 11.3% 10.8% 10.7%
Network Centric Systems 13.9% 13.6% 13.8% 15.0% 14.1% 13.7% 12.5%
Space and Airborne Systems 14.2% 14.1% 15.2% 12.5% 14.0% 13.9% 13.0%
Technical Services 8.4% 8.5% 8.8% 8.5% 8.6% 6.7% 6.6%
FAS/CAS Adjustment
Corporate and Eliminations

Total 11.7% 5.8% 11.9% 11.7% 10.4% 12.2% 11.3%

*

Operating Income as a Percentage of Sales